AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
BENCHMARK LAND USE GROUP, INC. (D.B.A. BENCHMARK RESOURCES)

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County™) and
Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. (d.b.a. Benchmark Resources) (hereinafter,
“CONTRACTOR™) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR
(collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties™) as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
November 5, 2009, (hereinafter, “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, a County Consent to Assignment, effective May 1, 2010, was executed by the
County on June 7, 2011 for the benefit of Resource Design Technology, Inc., a corporation, and
Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. (d.b.a. Benchmark Resources), a corporation; and

WHEREAS, all tasks as outlined in Exhibit A — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of the
Agreement have been completed; and

WHEREAS, Surface Mining and Reclamation Act (SMARA) annual inspections are required by
the State of California; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to include support to the County in
responding to the Office of Mine Reclamation’s (OMR) Lead Agency Review Team (LART)
report regarding the County’s SMARA compliance program and follow up compliance and
coordination efforts; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to
provide required State of California SMARA annual inspections and provide assistance with the
OMR’s LART report; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term to November 3, 2013
and to increase the amount by $46,773.50 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks
identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Resource Design Technology, Inc. is
hereby replaced with Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. (d.b.a. Benchmark Resources).

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement
Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. (d.b.a. Benchmark Resources)
SMARA. Annnal Inspections
RMA — Planning Department
Term: November 3, 2009 — November 3, 2013
Not to Exceed: $175,473.50



Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 1, “Services to Be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A and A-1 in conformity with the
terms of this Agreement. :

Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A and A-1, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The
total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $175,473.50. .

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from November 3, 2009 to November 3, 2013, unless
sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-1, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions™,

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement
Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. (d.b.a. Benchmark Resources)
SMARA Annual Inspections
RMA — Planning Department
Term: November 3, 2009 — November 3, 2013
Not to Exceed: $175,473.50



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the -
Professional Services Agreement as of the day and year written below:

;0)3{1 OF MONTERE CONTRACTOR*

g

Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc.
(d.b.a. Benchmark Resources)

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

- Date: // é’/l : .. By:

Iis:
Date:
By:

Approved ag to Form g

Office of the County/Csk &

By: Tts:

/W
Date: Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Pfovis[oris

By: b ™
JEditptiController

Date: ’~4‘)LJ\’->’

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

Contractor’s Business Name

e

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

T &, W Pasns

(Print Name and Title)

4 l%) N

%;ww,r:' x¥:?&’7v\ oy Troasire!

(Signature of Sacretary,-As; <Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasuﬁr)

Qe SHbmy

(Print Namé.hnd Title)

0‘]7/‘5:/\7/

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partuership, the name of the
parmership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement.

KOV 02 2010

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement
Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc. (d.b.a. Benchmark Resources)

SMARA. Annual Inspections

RMA — Planning Department

Term: November 3, 2009 — November 3, 2013
Not to Exceed: $175,473.50



EXHIBIT A-1-SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

SENCHMARK

RESOURCES

September 14, 2012

Taven Kinison Brown

Monterey County

Resource Management Agency - Planning Department
168 W. Alisal Street, 2" Floor

Salinas, California 93901

SUBJECT PROPOSED SMARA INSPECTION, FAE VERIFICATION AND LART REPORT
| SUPPORT 5COPE OF WORK

Dear Mr, Kinison-Brown:

Benchmark Resources will support Monterey County (County) in conducting annual
SMARA inspections and FAE review for 2012 as detailed in its existing scope of work
and budget that is being extended an additional year. Please see Attachment A,
“Annual SMARA Inspections and FAE Verification Budget.” In-addition, Benchmark
Resources will support the County in responding to the Office of Mine Reclamation’s
(OMR) Lead Agency Review Team (LART) report regarding the County’s SMARA
compliance program and follow-up compliance and coordination efforts. Tasks will
include:

» Review of LART Report;

e Coordination (via conference calls and e-mails) with County and OMR staff to
resolve issues that were raised in the LART report;

o Assist County staff in preparing written response to LART Report; and

e Attendance for one (1) meeting in Salinas.

We have assumed three days of effort from Dave Brown (Principal) and one day of
effort from support staff (document specialist) and one day travel and associated per
diem for Mr. Brown. Please see Attachment B, “Proposed LART Report Support
Budget, “for a detailed cost breakdown of our proposed effort.

Sincerely,

e

David E. Brown
Principal | Page 1 of 4



EXHIBIT A-1 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

ATTACHMENT A: ANNUAL SMARA INSPECTIONS & FAE VERIFICATION BUDGET

Completion of 2012 Inspections, FAE Verification, and Repeat Preparation:

» Mine Inspection
Completion of annual California Surface Mining and Reclamatlon Act (SMARA) mine

inspection and SMARA MRRC-1 Inspection Form.

¢ Financial Assurance Estimate Verification (FAE)
Review and make recommendations to clarify, substantiate, and standardize the
reclamation estimates in the FAE in accordance with the requirements of §2773.1 of
SMARA and §3800 et seq. of the reguiation.

91-27-0004 - Metz Facﬂ[ty $3,120
91-27-0005 — Natividad Quarry . _ $3,120
91-27-0007 - BLM Rockpile ’ $3,120
94-27-8668—Arreye-Sece-Closed =
91-27-0009 - Bitterwater (Bray) $2,340
91-27-0011 - Pine Canyon Quarry $2,340
81-27-0012 - Stonewall Canyon Quarry $3,120
91-27-0019 - Brinan Pit $2,340
91-27-0020 — Echenique Pit $2,340
91-27-0021 - Jefferson Pit $2,340
-91-27-0023 — Beck Pit (DKD Pit) $2,340
91-27-0025 — Chalone Creek Pit $2,340
91-27-0026 — Bradley Mine $3,120
91-27-0027 — Chualar Site 52,340
91-27-0028 — Handley Ranch Quarry $3,120
91-27-0029 — Hidden Canyon _ $3,120
TOTAL PROPOSED BUDGET: + $40,560
: Page 2 of 4
BENCHMARIK

RESOURCES



“EXHIBIT A-1-SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

ATTACHMENT B: PROPOSED LART REPORT SUPPORT BUDGET

-

Professional Services Hours ~ Rate . Amount
LART Support Services :
Principal (D. Brown) 240 . - 521500 $5.160.00
Document Specialist 8.0 $95.00 $760.00 -

.. Subtotal: $5,920.00 »
e 2 ; i é
Actual milsagé will be billed at IRS Standard Mileage Rate Amount (Vo] ‘%2}{%

v

Expense Iltem .
in an amount not to exceed: __ _ . (Contractors’ Initi‘aie;)
Mileage (Site to Site Travel - Day 1) %QQ—M#@E—@-SQ-% $253.SO
Per Diem -1 Days @540.00 Each $4000 f]l'lﬁ S
' : : _ (Date)
Expenses Total $293.50
TOTAL PROPOSED BUDGET: $6,213.50

-

Services provided under Amendment No. 1 fo this Agreement shall not exceed $46,773.50. ,The tofal

amount of this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $175,473.50. k2 /- L8 ¢’]\ 1/~
: (Contractors' Initials) '(Date)

Page 3 of 4
BENCHMARK

RESOURCES



EXHIBIT A-1-SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

BENCHMARK"

RESOURCES

STANDARD SCHEDULE OF CHARGES

Effective to Beretnber3-26H=+ A b E
November 3, 2013 H/ { ‘% ) .jl&/?//

(Contractors’ Initials) ‘(Date}

. Time spent on behalf of a client, and expenditures on behalf of a client, are charged as
follows:

[ Principal | | [ $175— 225/hour

Director $150 — 200/hour

Senior Staff $125 — 175/hour
Project Manager, Engmeer Geologist, Blologlst

Project Staff : $90 — 130/hour

Engineer, Resource Plarmner,
Geologist, Biologist, Coordinator

Technical Staff $75 — 125/hour

Analyst, CADD, GIS, Field Support
Support Staff ‘ $60 — 110/hour

Document Control Word Processing, Database Management
SEXPENDITURES 0/ - SR, R e SR S e
Airfare, auto ren“cal 1odgmg, eqmpment Cost, plus 15 percent®
subconsultants, printing and miscellaneous costs
Report Production — Black & White $0.15 (Letter), $0.50 (Tabloid)
Report Production — Color ‘ ‘ $1.00 (Letter), $1.50 (Tabloid)
Largé Format Printing — Black & White . $10 (18x24), $24 (24x36), $36 (36x48)
Large Format Printing — Color o $20 (18x24), $54 (24x36), $65 (36x48)
Auto Mileage ' HEbEmesmaile

IRS Standard Mileage Rate

Per Diem ' $40.00 per day
0 Administrative Burden covers associated overhead, carrying costs, warranty, indemnification and insurance

costs.

Page 4 of 4



—

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUEDAS A MATTER OF INFORMATION

ISU INS.SERV.-BC ENV.BROKERAGE
1037 SUNCAST LANE, SUITE 103

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

EL DORADO HILLS, CA 95762
-1080 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED BENCHMARK LAND USE GROUP, INC dba: INSURER A ENDURANCE AMERICAN SPEC. INS. 41718
BENCHMARK RESOURCES INSURER B: FEOFERTY & CAFUATTY IHE.. £O. OF: HARTFORD 34690
2515 EAST BIDWELL ST. INSURER C: SENTINEI. INSURANCE CO. LTD. 11000
FOLSOM, CA 95630 INSURER D:
I INSURER E:
COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR [pDD'L
m_tu:-ﬂu TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFFECTIVE | POLICY EXPIRATION
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) | DATE (MM/DDIYYYY) LIMITS

GENERAL LIABILITY
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

| CLAIMS MADE EIOCCUR

EACH OCCURRENCE § 1.000.000

[ DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurence) 50 z 000

MED EXP (Any aneperson) g5 000

§
$
04/01/12 [04/01/13 [rersonaasovimnury s 1,000,000
$
H]

A X|Co POLLUTION |(ECC101010198-02
GENERAL AGGREGATE 2 000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 2,000 000
b4 I POLICY TERCO-E I——] LOC
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
e}t Gaaccteny " [s 1,000,000
ALLOWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
| SCHEDULED AUTOS {Per person)
B | X | HIRED AUTCS 57 UEC PC2504 SC {04/01/12 [ 04/01/13 |soowymuury §
| 3¢ | Mon-OWNED AUTOS (Per accident)

PROPERTY DAMAGE

R

GARAGE LIABILITY

ANYAUTO

(Per accident)

AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT
OTHER THAN EAACC
AUTO ONLY: e

EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY

EACH OCCURRENCE

“ | |e» |ea |en |en | |60

OCCUR ]:] CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE
:I DEDUCTIBLE
| RETENTION $
WC STATU- OTH-

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? I:l

(Mandatory in NH) i E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE $

If yes, describe under

SPECIAL PROVISIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $
A | OTHER PROF.LIARB. ECC101010199-02 04/01/12 |04/01/13 |$1,000,000 OCCURRENCE

INC.IN GL ABOVE RETRO: 04/01/10 $2,000,000 AGGREGATE
C| PROPERTY INS. 57 SBA D03324SC 04/01/12 | 04/01/13

COVERAGE APPLIES.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /LOCATIONS /VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT /SPECIAL PROVISIONS
RE: ALL OPERATIONS/ MONTEREY COUNTY
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES HAVE BEEN NAMED AS
ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH RESPECT TO THE GENERAL AND AUTO LIABILITY. PRIMARY
(BLANKET GL END'S AND AUTO FORM HA 99 16 09 10 ATTACHED)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DEPARATMENT
168 WEST ALISAL STREET - 3RD FLOOR

SALINAS, CA 93901
(CHEVRON ADDENDUM)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL _& DAYS WRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL
IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR
REPRESENTATIVES.

ACORD 25 (2009/01)

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. Allrights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




= Benchmark Resources, LLC, Benchmark Land use Group, Inc dba;
Endurance Endorsement Number: 6

Automatic Additional Insured — Owners, Lessees or Contractors

This endorsement, effective 4/1/2012 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
ECC101010199-02. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name of Person or Organization:
Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Named Insured agrees, in a

written contract, to name as an additional insured. However, this status
exists only for the project specified in that contract.

The person or organization shown in this Schedule is included as an insured, but
only with respect to that person’s or organization’s vicarious liability arising out
of your ongoing operations performed for that insured.

FEI-319-ECC-0708




ACORD’
"

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATEIMMDDIYYYY)

06-01-2012

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMIATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THiIS CERTIFICATE!S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATEOF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s}.

IMPORTANT: I the certificate holder is an ADDITIONALINSURED, the policylies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement, A statementon this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER

CONTACT
NAME:

PAYCHEX INSURANCE AGENCY INC

TATeNE . Exil A, No): (8BB)443-6112
MAIL

210705 P:()- F:(888)443-6112
PO BOX 33015

E-
ADDRESS:

CUSTOMER D #:

SAN ANTONIO CA 78265
INSURERIS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC ¥
INSURED INSURER A : Hartford Fire Ing Co
BENCHMARK LAND USE GROUP INC rtrioe
4990 HILLSDALE CIR STE 400 .
EL DORADO HILLS CA 95762 UINER B
INSURER E :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1§ SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS

BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAEMS

POLICY EFF

lz’flTsRH TYPE OF INSURANCE Fﬁﬁ POLICY NUMBER (MM/DDIYYYY) u\nmmnnvvw LiviTs
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE §
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea sooumuncel | §
| cLams-maDE || occur | MED EXP (Any one person) | $
. | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | ¢
L | cEmERAL AGGREGATE | s
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $
lpoucy | 1580 | |ioc §
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY gn:sy;ﬁﬂsmsw LnIT "
| [ awrauo BODILY INJURY {Per pereonl | &
sy HLIOVRED AL . BODILY INJURY (Per accider] | ¢
|| seHebuten autos P TR )
HIRED AUTOS {Per accidem)
NON-OWNED AUTOS $
8
UMBRELLA LIAB L_{ OCCUR EACH DCCURRENCE $
—'J EXCESS LIAB | cLams-maoe AGGREGATE $
| | pebuctinLe 8
| RETENTION s s
WORKERS COMPENSATION WC STATU- 10TH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY — X |yorvimrs | {%8
i g;:glcEggggqag&a&%?agmfaxscwnval_l - E.L EACH ACCIDENT $§ 1,000,000
{Mendatory in NH) 76 WEG ZW1182 |o6/09/2012| 06/05/2013|E.L Disease - kA Emploveg s 1, 000, 000
gé’;ﬁ_’niﬁifgﬁ OF ‘BPERATIONS below EL Disgase -PoLicy umiT | s 1,000, 000

Those usual to the Insured's Operations.
named insgured.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOGATIONS / VEMICLES (Attech ACORD 101, Addisional Remarks Schedule, if more spaca is raquired)

Re: all operations as pertains to

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE
DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Contracts/Purchaging Department
168 W ALISAL ST FL 2
SALINAS, CA 93901

AUTHORIZE| PRESENTATIVE M

ACORD 25 (2009/09) The ACORD name and logo are

©1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All nghts reserved.
registered marks of ACORD



I Benchmark Resources, LLC, Benchmark Land use Group, Inc dba;
Enduran,ce' Endorsement Number: 20

Additional Insured — Owners, Lessees or Contractors —
Completed Operations

This endorsement, effective 4/1/2012 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
ECC101010199-02. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

In consideration of an additional premium of $Applied, this endorsement modifies insurance provided

under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Location And Description Of Completed
Or Organization(s): Operations
Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Named Insured Those project locations where this
agrees, in a written contract, to name as an additional insured. endorsement is required by contract.
However, this status exists only for the project specified in that
contract.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section IT — Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured
the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to
liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by
"your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this
endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-

completed operations hazard".

CG 20 37 07 04 © IS0 Properties, Inc., 2004




I Benchmark Resources, LLC, Benchmark Land use Group, Inc dba;
Eﬂdurance Endorsement Number: 15

Automatic Primary and Non-Contributory
Insurance Endorsement
Designated Work Or Project(s)

This endorsement, effective 4/1/2012 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
ECC101010199-02. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Named Insured agrees, in a written
contract, to provide Primary and/or Non-contributory status of this insurance.
However, this status exists only for the project specified in that contract.

In consideration of an additional premium of $Applied and notwithstanding
anything contained in this policy to the contrary, it is hereby agreed that this
policy shall be considered primary to any similar insurance held by third parties
in respect to work performed by you under any written contractual agreement
with such third party. It is further agreed that any other insurance which the
person(s) or organization(s) named in the schedule may have is excess and non-

contributory to this insurance.

FEI-548-ECC-0708



POLICY NUMBER: 57 UEC pc2504 SC COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 20 48 02 99

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply uniess modified

by this endorsement.
This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of

the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.
This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated

below.

Endorsement effective g4 /01/12

Named Insured Countersigned by C/

Benchmark Land Use Group, Inc.
{Authorized Represeniative)
SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s}):
THEE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS,

QFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
168 WEST ALISAL STREET, 3RD FLOOR

SALINAS, CA 3583301

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as
applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured” for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that
person or organization qualifies as an "insured” under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in Section Il of the

Coverage Form.

CA 20 48 02 99 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1898 Page 1 of 1

TR




POLICY NUMBER: 57 UEC PC2054 SC

llll!\IlllIlIIHIIIlIHIIIIHIH!IHNIIIIIIHINIIIIIIIH*I!HIIIHIIIH}IIlHI\IIIIIIIII NTOAANRIN ~2500257mvs1130101 0132

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE
HA 8516 08 10

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM
ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

To the extent that the provisions of this endorsement provide broader benefits to the "insured" than other
provisions of the Coverage Fomm, the provisions of this endorsement apply.

d. Any "employee" of yours while using a
covered "auto" you don't own, hire or
borrow in your business or your personal

1. BROAD FORM INSURED
A. Subsidiaries and Newly Acguired or

Form HA 99 16 89 10

Formed Organizations )
The Named Insured Shown in the
Declarations is amended lo include:

(1} Any legally incorporated subsidiary in
which you own more than 50% of the
voling stock on the effective date of the
Coverage Form. However, the Named
insured does not include any subsidiary
that is an "insured”™ under any other
automoebile policy or would be an
“insured” under such a policy but for iis
termination or the exhaustion of its Limit
of Insurance.

{2) Any organization that is acquired or
formed by you and over which you
maintain majority ownership, However,
the Named Insured does not include any

(a) Thal is a parnership, joint venfure
or limited liability company

{b) That is an “insured” under any other
policy,

{c) That has exhausted its Limit of
Insurance under any other policy, or

(d) 180 days or morz afier its
acquisition or formation by vyou,
unless you have given us notice of
the acquisition or formation.

Coverage does not apply to “bodily

injury” or “"property damage" ihat results

from an "accident" that occurred before

you formed or acquired fhe organization.

. Employees as insureds

Paragraph A.1. - WHO {S AN INSURED - of
SECTION ) - LIABILITY COVERAGE is

amended to add:

affairs.

C. Lessors as Insureds

Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED - of
Section H - Liabilty Coverage ts amended {o
add: ’

e. The lessor aof a covered "auto” while the
"aute” is leased to you under z wiitien
agreemennt if
(1) The agreement requires you to

provide direct primary insurance for
ihe lessor and
(2} The "auto"is leased without a driver.

Such a leased “auto” will be considered a

covered "auic" you own and not & covered

"auio” you hire.

newly formed or acquired organization: p Additional Insured if Required by Confract . . .

(1) Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED
- of Bection I! - Liability Coverage is
amended to add:

. When you have agreed, in a writien
contract or writen agreement, that a
person or organization be added as
an addifional insured on your
business auto policy, such person or
organization is an "insured®, but only
to the extent such person or
orgamzation is liable for ‘“bodily
injury” or "property damage” caused
by the conduct of an “insured” under
paragraphs a. or b. of Who Is An
insured with regard to the
ownership, maintenance or use of a
covered “auto.”

@ 2010, The Hariford {Includes copyrighted maierial

of ISO Propertias, Inc. with its permission.)

Page 1 of 5



Form HA 99 16 09 10

The insurance afforded to any such

additional insured applies only if the

"hodily injury” or “properly damage”

OCGUFS:

{1} During the policy period, and

(2) Subsequent to the execution of such
written contract, and

(3) Prior to the expiration of the period
of time that the written contract
requires such insurance be provided
to the additional insured.

{2) How Limits Apply

If you have sgreed in a writien contract
or wrtien agreement that another
person or organization be added as &n
additional insured on your policy, the
most we will pay on behsaif of such
additicnal insured is the lesser of:

(a) The fimits of insurance specified in
the written contract or written
agreement; or

() The Limits of Insurance shown in
the Declarations.

Such amount shall be a part of and not

in addition to Limits of Insurance shown

in the Declarations and described in this

Section.

{3) Additional Insureds Other Insurance

If we cover a olaim or "suit” under this
Coverage Part that may also be covered
by other insurance available to an
additional insured, such additional
insured must submit such claim or "suft"
to the other insurer for defense and
indemnity.

CTTTHOWEVEE, thig Brovision does nnt anply T

to the exient that you have agreed in a
written comtract or written agreement
that this insurance is primary and non-
contributory with the additional insured's
Owr insurance.

{4y Duties in The Event Of Accident, Claim,

Suit or Loss

i you have agreed in a written coniract
or written agreement that another
person or organization be added as an
additional insured on your policy, the
addiional insured shall be required to
comply with the provisions in LOSS
CONDITIONS 2. - DUTIES IN THE
EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM , SUIT
OR LOSS - OF SECTION WV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, in the
same manner as the Named Insured.

© 2010, The Hartford {includes copyrighted material
of 130 Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

E. Primary and Non-Contributory . if
Required by Contract

Only with respect fo insurance provided to

an additional insured in 1.D. - Additional

jnsured I Required by Confract, the

following provisions apply:

{3) Primary Insurance When Required By
Contract
This insurance is primary if you have
agreed in a written contract or written
agreement that this insurance be
primary. If other insurance is also
primary, we will share with all that other
insurance by the method described in
Other Insurance 5.d.

{4) Primary And Non-Contribuiory To Other
Insurance When Required By Contract
If you have agreed in a written contract
or written agreement that this insurance
is primary and non-contributory with the
additional insured's own msurance. this
imsurance is primary and we will not
seek contribution from  that other
insurance.

Paragraphs {3} and (4) do not apply to other

insurance to which the additional insured

has been added as an additional insured.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no
duty fo defend the insured against any "suit" if
any other insurer has a duty to defend the
insured against that "suit". If no other insurer
defends, we will undertake to do so, bul we will
be enptitted to the insured's rights against all
those other insurers.

VWhen this insurance is excess over other
insurance, we will pay only our share of the

T AMGURT of the 1688, T any, hat exceeds the sumi

of:

(1) The total amount that all such other
insurance would pay for the loss in the
absence of this insurance; and

(2) The total of all deductible and sel-insured
amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the rernaining loss, if any, by the
method described in Other Insurance 5.d.

2. AUTOS RENTED BY EMPLOYEES

Any “autoc” hired or rented by your "employee” on
your behalf and at your direction will be
considered an "auic" you hire.

The OTHER INSURANCE Condition is amended
by adding the following:

Page 2 of 5




llll!illllIIII{IIIIHIIISIINIIII]HIIHIIIHHI!IIHiIIHIHHIIlHVIlll[li|IUIIIIIIIHII ITIREANIE ~2s00257evs1130101  0a320

Form HA 99 16 03 10

i an "employee's" personal insurance also
applies on an excess basis fo a covered “auio”
hired or rented by your “employee" on your
behaif and at your direction, this insurance will
be primary ito ihe ‘“empioyes's” personal
insurance.

AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION
EXCLUSION 5. - FELLOW EMPLOYEE - of
SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE does not
apply if you have workers' compensation
insurance in-force covering all of your
"emplovees”,

Coverage is excess over any other collectible
insurance.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

If hired "autos" are covered "sutos” for Liabifity
Coverage and i Comprehensive, Specified

Causes of Loss, or Coliision coverages are

provided under this Coverage Form ior any
"autc” you own, then the Physical Damage
Coverages provided are extended to "aiutos” you
hire or borrow, subject to the following limit,

The most we will pay for "loss” to any hired
“aUio” is:
(1) $100,000;

(2) The actual cash value of the damaged or
stolen property at the time of the "loss™ or

(3) The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or stelen property,

whichever is smallest, minus a deductible. The
deductible will be equal to the {argest deductible
applicable to any owned "auto" for that coverage.
No deductible applies to "less” caused by fire or
lightning. Hired Auto Physical Damage coverage
is excess over any other colleclible inswrance.

provisions, we will provide coverage equal o the
broadest coverage applicable to any covered
"auto" you own,

We will also cover loss of use of the hired “auto”
if & results from an "accident”, you are legally
liable and the lessor incurs an actual financial
loss, subject to a maximum of $1000 per
"accident”,

This extension of coverage does not apply io any
"auio” you hire or borrow from any of your
"employees”. pariners (if you are a parnership),
members (if you are a limited liability company),
or members of their households.

€ 2010, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material
of ISO Properlies, Inc., with its permission.)

5.

7.

‘03

.. Subjectio the.above.Jimit, deductible and £X6E88 - v me

PHYSICAL DAMAGE -  ADDITIONAL
TEMPORARY TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
COVERAGE

Paragraph A.4.a, of SECTION {If - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to provide a
limit of $50 per day and a maximum limit of
$1,000.

LOAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE

Under SECTION i - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, in the event of a total "loss" to a
covered "auto”, we will pay your additional legai
obiigation for any difference between the actual
cash value of the "auto” at the time of the "loss"
and the "ouisianding balance” of the loan/lease.

"Outsianding balance” means the amount you
owe on the loanflease at the fime of "loss” less
any amounis representing {axes; overdue
payments; penalties, inlerest or charges
resulfing from overdue paymenis: additional
mileage charges; excess wear and tear charges:
lease termination fees; security deposiis not
returned by the lessor, costs for extended
warranties, credit life Insurance, health, accident
or disability insurance purchased with the joan or
lease; and carry-over balances from previous
foans or leases.

AIRBAG COVERAGE
Under Paragraph B. EXCLUSIONS - of
SECTION I} - PHYSICAL DAMAGE

COVERAGE, the following is added:

The exclusion retating to mechanical breakdown
does not apply to the accidental discharge of an
airbag.

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT - BROADENED

COVERAGE

The. . exceptions.....to...Paragraphs.. B4 ..~ ..

EXCLUSIONS - of SECTION Hli - PHYSICAL

DAMAGE COVERAGE are replaced by ihe

following:

a.Exclusions 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply 1o
eguipment designed fo be operated solely by
use of the power from the "auto's" electrical
system that. at the time of "loss", is:

(1) Permanently installed in or upon the
covered "auto™;

(2y Removable from a housing unit which is
permanently installed in or upon the
covered "auto”;

(3) An integral part of the same unit housing
any electronic equipmen! described in
Paragraphs a. and b, above; or

{4) Necessary for the normal operation of the
covered “auto” or the monitoring of the
covered "auto’s” operaling system.

Page 3 of 5



10.

11,

b.$1,500 is the most we will pay for "loss” in any
one "accident” to all electronic equipment hat
reproduces, receives or transmits audio, visual
or data signals which, at the time of "loss", is:

(1) Permanently installed in or upon the
covered "aulc” in @ housing, opening oFf
pther tocation that is not normally used by
the “aute™ manufactiurer for ihe
instalfation of such equipment;

(2) Removabie from a permanently installed
housing unit as described s Paragraph
b{1) above or is an integral part of that
equipment; or

(3) An integral part of such equipment.

¢.For each covered “auto®, should loss be
limited to electronic eguipmernt only, our
obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace
damaged or stelen electronic equipment will
be reduced by the apphicable deductible shiown
in the Declarations, or $250, whichever
deductible Is iess.

EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE |

Under Paragraph A - COVERAGE - of SECTION
1 - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE. we will
pay for the expense of returning a stolen coverad
"auto” to you.

GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE
Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
i - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, ihe
foltowing s added:

No deductible appiies 1o glass damage if the
glass is repaired rather than replaced.

TWQ OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION

#l - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the

~following is added:

12.

Form HA 99 16 09 10

if another Hariford Financial Services Group,

Inc. company policy or coverage foym that is not

an automobile policy or coverage form applies to

the same "accident”, the following applies:

{1y If the deductible under ifis Business Auio
Coverage Form is the smaller (or smallest)
deductible. it will be waived;

{2) If the deductible under this Business Auto
Goverage Form is npot the smaller (or
smallest) deductible. it will be reduced by the
smount of the smaller {of smaliest)
deductible.

AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF
ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

The requirement in LOSS CONDITIONS 2.a. -
DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT,

13.

14.

CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS - of SECTION 1V -

- BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS that you must

notify us of an "accident" applies only when the

"accident® is known to:

{1} You, if you are an individual;

(2) A partner, if you are a partnership;

(3) A member, if you are & limited fabiiity
company; of

#) An executive officer or insurance manager, i
you are a corporation.

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLGSE

HAZARDS

\f you unintentionally fail fo disclose any hazards

existing at the inception date of your policy, we
will not deny coverage under this Coverage

Form because of such failure.
HIRED AUTG - COVERAGE TERRITORY
Paragraph e. of GENERAL CONDITIONS 7. -

POLICY PERIQD. COVERAGE TERRITORY -
of SECTICN IV BUSINESS AUTO

. CONDITIONS is replaced by the foliowing:

15,

16.

17

e. For short-term hired "sutos", the coverage
territory with respect to Lizbility Coverage s
anywhere in the world provided that if the
“insured’s” responsibility to pay damages for
"hodily injury” o©r ‘property damege” s
getermined in @ "suft,” the “sult" is brought in
the United States of America, the tenitories
and possessions of the United Siates of
America, Puerto Rico or Canada or in a
settlermnent we agree 1o.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY

S

AGAINST OTHERS TO US - of SECTION IV -

BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended by
e

We waive any night of recovery we may have
against any person of organization with whom
you have a wiitien coniract that requires such
waiver because of payments we make for
damages under this Coverage Form,

RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH COVERAGE

The definition of "bodily njury” in SECTIGN V-
DEFINITIONS is replaced by the foliowing:
"Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or
discase sustained by any person, including
mental anguish or death resuliing from any of
these.

EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION
Paragraph 2. of the COMMON POLICY
CONDITIONS - CANCELLATION applies
except as follows:

© 2010, The Hartford (ncludes copyrighted material

of ISC Properties, Inc,, with its permission.)

Page 4of 5




(R -

L ——————

18.

Form HA 89 16 09 10

If we cancel for any reason other than
nonpayment of premium, we will mail or deliver
to the first Named Insured wriiten notice of
cancellation at least 60 days before the effective
daie of cancellation.

HYBRID PAYMENT COVERAGE

in the event of a iotal loss to a "non-hybrid" auio
for which Comprehensive, Specified Causes of
Loss, or Collision coverages are provided under
this Coverage Form, then such -Physical
Damage Coverages are amended as follows:

a.lf the auto is replaced with a "hybrid" auto, we
will pay an additional 10%, to a maximum of
$2.500, of the "non-hybrid" auto's actual cash
value or replacement cost, whichever is less,

b.The auto must be replaced and a copy of a bill
of sale or new lease agreement received by us
within 60 calendar days of the date of “loss.”

¢.Regardless of the number of autos damaged
in any one "oss", the most we will pay under
this Hybrid Payment Coverage provision for
any one "oss" is $10,000.

For the purposes of the coverage provision,

a.A "non-hybrid” auto is defined as an auto that
uses only an Intemal combustion angine to
move the auio.

b.A "hybrid" auto is defined as an awtp with an
internal combustion engine and one or more
glectric motors; and that uses the internal
combustion engine and cne or more electric
motors to move the aute, or the intemnal
combustion engine 10 charge one or more
electric motors, which move the auto,

© 2010, The Hartford (includes copyrighted materal

of 150 Properties, inc., with its permission.)

Page 5 of 5



POLICY NUMBER: 57 UEC PC2504 sC

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM
ENDORSEMENT

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

BROAD FORM INSURED

A. Subsidiaries and Newly Acquired or
Formed Organizations

The Named Insured shown in the

Declarations is amended to include:

(1) Any legally incorporated subsidiary in
which you own more than 50% of the
voting stock on the effective date of the
Coverage Form. However, the Named
Insured does not include any subsidiary
that is an ‘"insured" under any other
automobile policy or would be an
“insured" under such a policy but for its
termination or the exhaustion of its Limit
of Insurance.

(2) Any organization that is acquired or
formed by you and over which you
maintain majority ownership. However,
the Named Insured does not include any
newly formed or acquired organization:

(a) That is a partnership, joint venture
or limited liability company

(b) That is an "insured" under any other
policy, :

{c) That has exhausted its Limit of
Insurance undear any other policy, or

(d) 180 days or more after its
acquisition or formation by you,
unless you have given us notice of
the acquisition or formation.

Coverage does not apply to "bodily
injury” or "property damage" that results
from an “"accident” that occurred before
you formed or acquired the organization.

Form HA 99 16 07 06

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

To the extent that the provisions of this endorsement provide broader benefits to the “insured" than other
provisions of the Coverage Farm, the provisions of this endorsement apply.

B. Employees as Insureds

Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED - of

SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE is

amended to add:

d. Any "employee" of yours while using a
covered "auto" you don't own, hire or
borrow in your business or your
personal affairs.

C. Lessors as Insureds

Paragraph A.1. - WHO 1S AN INSURED - of

Section Il - Liability Coverage is amended o

add:

e. The lessor of a covered "auto" while the
“auto” Is leased to you under a written
agresment if:

{1) The agreement requires you fto
provide direct primary insurance for
the lessor and

{2) The "auto” is leased without a driver.

Such a leased "auto" will be considered a

covered “auto" you own and not a covered

"auto” you hire.

2. AUTOS RENTED BY EMPLOYEES

Any "auto" hired or rented by your "employee”
on your behalf and at your direction will be
considered an "auto" you hire.

The OTHER INSURANGE Condition is amended
by adding the following:

If an "employee's" personal insurance also
applies on an excess basis to a covered "auto”
hired or rented by your "employee” on your
behalf and at your direction, this insurance will
be primary to the “employee's" personal
insurance.

Page 1 of 3

© 2008, The Hartford {Includes copyrighted material
of IS0 Properties, Inc., with its permission.)




3. AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

EXCLUSION 5. - FELLOW EMPLOYEE - of
SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE does not
apply if you have workers' compensation
insurance in-force cowvering &l of your
“employees”.

Coverage is excess over any other collectible
insurance.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE

If hired "autos" are covered “autos" for Liability
Coverage and if Comprehensive, Specified
Causes of Loss, or Collision coverages are
provided under this Coverage Form for any
“auio" you own, then the Physical Damage
Coverages provided are extended to "autos" you
hire or barrow, subject to the following limit.

The most we will pay for "loss" to any hired
“auto" is:

(1) $50,000;

(2) The actual cash value of the damaged or
stolen property at the time of the "loss”; or

(3) The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or stolen property,

whichever is smallest, minus a deductible. The
deductible will be egual to the largest deductible
applicable to any owned "auto" for that
coverage. No deductible applies to "loss"
caused by fire or lightning. Hired Auto Physical
Damage coverage is excess over any other
collectible insurance. Subject to the above limit,
deductible and excess previsions, we will
provide coverage equal to the broadest
coverage applicable to any covered "auto" you
own.

We will also cover loss of use of the hired "auto"
if it results from an “accident”, you are legally
liable and the lessor incurs an actual financial
loss, subject to a maximum of $1000 per
"accident”,

This extension of coverage does not apply to
any "auto” you hire or borrow from any of your
“employees”, partners {if you are a partnership),
members (if you are a limited liability company),
or members of their households.

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL
TEMPORARY TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
COVERAGE

Paragraph A.4.a. of SECTION (Il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to provided
a limit of $50 per day and a maximum limit of
$1,000.

Form HA 99 16 07 06

6. LEASE GAP COVERAGE

Under SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, if a long-term leased "auto” is &
covered "auto” and the lessor is named in the
policy as a Loss Payee, we will pay in the event
of a total "loss" your additional legal obligation to
the lessor for any difference between the actual
cash value of the "auto” at the time of the "|oss"
and the "outstanding balance” of the lease.

"Outstanding balance" means the amount you
owe on the lease &t the time of "loss" less any
amounts representing taxes; overdue payments;
penalties, interest or charges resulfing from
overdue payments; additional mileage charges;
excess wear and tear charges; lease termination
fees.

AIRBAG COVERAGE

Under Paragraph B. EXCLUSIONS - of SECTION
I - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
following is added:

The exclusion relating to mechanical breakdown
does not apply to the accidental discharge of an
airbag.

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT - BROADENED
COVERAGE

The exceptions to Paragraphs B4 -
EXCLUSIONS - of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE are replaced by the
following:

Exclusions 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to:

a. Equipment designed solely for the
reproduction of sound and accessories used
with  such equipment, provided such
equipment is permanently installed in the
covered “auto” at the time of the "loss" or
such equipment is removable from a
housing unit which is permanently installed
in the covered "auto" at the time of the
"loss", and such equipment is designed to
be solely operated by use of the power from
the "auto's" electrical system, in or upon the
covered "auto”; or

b. Electronic equipment that is necessary for
the nomal operation of the covered "auto"
or the monitoring of the covered "auto's"
operating system; or

c. Electronic equipment that is an integral part
of the same unit housing any sound
reproducing  equipment  described in
Paragraph a. above and permanently
installed in the opening of the dash or
console of the covered "auto" normally used
by the manufacturer for installation of z
radio.

Page 2 of 3



8.

10.

11.

12.

d. Any other electronic equipment that receives
or transmits audio, visual or data signals if
such equipment:

(1) is permanently installed in a covered
"auto" at the time of the "loss"; and

{2) is designed to be solely operated by use
of the power from the “auio's" electrical
sysiem, in or uponh the covered "auto”;
and

(3) was initially installed or is a replacement
of eguipment that was initially installed
by the auto manufacturer or dealer
before the covered "auto" was delivered
to the original purchaser; and

{4) the value of the equipment was included
in the retail cost the original purchaser
paid for the covered "auto”,

EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED
COVERAGE

Under Paragraph A. - COVERAGE - of SECTION
il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, we will
pay for the expense of retuming a stolen covered
“auto” to you.

GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE
Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
following is added:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the
glass is repaired rather than replaced.

TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
following is added:

If another Hartford Financial Services Group,
Inc. company policy or coverage form that is not
an automobile policy or coverage form applies to
the same “accident”, the following applies:

(1) if the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is the smaller {(or smallest)
deductible, it will be waived;

{2) If the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is not the smaller (or
smallest) deductibie, it will be reduced by
the amount of the smaller {or smallest)
deductible.

AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF

ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

The requirement in LOSS CONDITIONS 2.a. -

DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT,

CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS - of SECTION IV -

BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS that you must

netify us of an “"accident" applies only when the

“accident” is known ta:

(1) You, if you are an individual;

Form HA 99 16 07 06

i4.

15.

16.

17.

(2) A partner, if you are a parthership;

{3) A member, if you are a limited liability
company; or

(4) An executive officer or insurance manager, if
you are a corporation.

13, UNINTENTIONAL FAILLIRE TO DISCLOSE

HAZARDS

If vou unintentionally fail to disclese any hazards
existing at the inception date of your policy, we
will not deny coverage under this Coverage
Form because of such failure.

HIRED AUTO - COVERAGE TERRITORY

Paragraph e. of GENERAL CONDITIONS 7. -
POLICY PERIOD, COVERAGE TERRITORY - of
SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is
replaced by the following:

e. For short-term hired “autos”, the coverage
territory with respect to Liability Coverage is
anywhere in the world provided that if the
"insured's" responsibility o pay damages for
"bodily injury" or "property damage" is
determined in a "suit," the "suit" is brought in
the United States of America, the territories
and possessions of the United States of
America, Puerto Rico or Canada or in a
settlement we agree to.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US - of SECTION 1V -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended by
adding the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization with whom
you have a written contract that requires such
waiver because of payments we make for
damages under this Coverage Form.
RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH COVERAGE

The definition of "bodily injury” in SECTION V-
DEFINITIONS is replaced by the following:
"Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or
disease sustained by any person, including
mental anguish or death resulting from any of
these.

EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION
Paragraph 2. of the COMMON POLICY
CONDITIONS - CANCELLATION - applies except
as follows:

If we cancel for any reason other than
nonpayment of premium, we will mail or deliver
to the first Named Insured written notice of
cancellation at least 60 days before the effective
date of cancellation.

Page 3 of 3




